

20-3858-cv(L),

20-4127-cv(CON)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC.,
PDVSA PETRÓLEO S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

– v. –

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants-Counter-Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
MUFG UNION BANK, N.A. AND GLAS AMERICAS LLC**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Telephone: 212-373-3000
Facsimile: 212-757-3990

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Telephone: 202-223-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Counter-
Claimants-Appellees
(as to issues of U.S. law only)*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: 212-906-1200
Facsimile: 212-751-4864

*Attorneys for Defendants-Counter-
Claimants-Appellees*

REDACTED

Table of Contents

	Page
Glossary.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Issues Presented.....	5
Statement of the Case	6
A. The Parties.	6
B. The Exchange Offer and the 2020 Notes.....	7
1. The Exchange Offer.....	7
2. The National Assembly Criticized the Exchange Offer but Did Not Declare That the 2020 Notes Would Be Illegal or Unenforceable.....	10
3. Venezuelan Law at the Time of the Exchange Offer Did Not Require PDVSA to Obtain National Assembly Approval, and the PDVSA Parties’ Unbroken Practice Is Consistent with That Understanding.	13
4. The Parties Reasonably Believed That the Transaction Complied with Venezuelan Law.	17
C. Political Developments in Venezuela Since the Exchange Offer.....	18
D. PDVSA, with the Approval of the National Assembly, Made Repeated Payments of Principal and Interest on the Notes Before Defaulting.	20
E. Proceedings in the District Court.....	21
Summary of Argument.....	25
Argument.....	27

Table of Contents
(cont.)

	Page
I. The District Court Correctly Held That the Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply.	27
A. <i>Allied Bank</i> Precludes Application of the Act of State Doctrine.....	28
B. The PDVSA Parties’ Efforts to Avoid <i>Allied Bank</i> Are Unavailing.....	31
1. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Require U.S. Courts to Defer to Alleged “Prospective” Nullifications of a Debt Sited in the United States.	31
2. The Venezuelan National Assembly Did Not “Prospectively” Invalidate the 2020 Notes.	34
(a) The September 2016 Resolution Did Not Declare the 2020 Notes Invalid.	34
(b) The District Court Properly Did Not Defer to the Assertions About the September 2016 Resolution in the Republic’s Submission.	38
C. The District Court Correctly Held That the So-Called “Permissive” Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	41
D. The Court Can Affirm on Alternative Grounds.	45
1. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply Because the Trustee and the Collateral Agent Do Not Seek to “Invalidate” Any Act of the National Assembly.	46
2. The September 2016 Resolution Was Not the Act of a “Sovereign.”	48

Table of Contents
(cont.)

	Page
II. The District Court Correctly Held That the PDVSA Parties Have Failed to Raise a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Any Defense Based on the Venezuelan Constitution.....	51
A. An Alleged Violation of Article 150 Does Not Relate to the 2020 Notes’ “Validity” Under N.Y. U.C.C. Section 8-110.....	52
B. There Is No Colorable Claim That the PDVSA Parties Lacked Actual Authority to Issue the Notes or the Pledge.....	58
C. Venezuelan Law Does Not Determine the Legality of Contracts Made and to Be Performed in New York.....	64
Conclusion.....	66

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. PT Jamsostek</i> , 1998 WL 289711 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1998), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 235 F. App’x 776 (2d Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Animal Sci. Prod. Co. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Banco de Espana v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 114 F.2d (2d Cir. 1940)	50
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bandes v. Harlow & Jones, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1988)	30, 32
<i>BDC Mgmt. Servs., LLP v. Singer</i> , 2016 WL 75603 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 7, 2016)	65
<i>Chiat/Day Direct Mktg., Inc. v. Nat’l Car Rental Sys., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 524982 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1994)	61
<i>Comm. Trading Co. v. 120 Jane Corp.</i> , 275 N.Y.S.2d 621 (1st Dep’t 1966).....	61
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc. v. Galadari</i> , 777 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1985)	29, 30
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 706 F. App’x 269 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14

Table of Authorities
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Exp.-Im. Bank of China v. Cent. Bank of Liberia</i> , 2017 WL 1378271 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2018 WL 1871436 (Feb. 6, 2018)	40, 59, 60
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	44
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l B.V.</i> , 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016)	32, 33, 46, 47
<i>Fieger v. Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2001)	61
<i>First Fid. Bank, N.A. v. Gov’t Antigua & Barbuds–Perm. Mission</i> , 877 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	47
<i>French v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 46 (1968).....	34, 47
<i>Galv v. Swissair</i> , 873 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	50
<i>Hamilton Capital VII, LLC, I v. Khorrami, LLP</i> , 2015 WL 4920281 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 17, 2015).....	65
<i>Hausler v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	42, 43

Table of Authorities
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co., Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Int'l Mins. & Res., S.A. v. Pappas</i> , 96 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 1996)	63
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invs., S.A.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 310 (N.Y. 2012).....	62, 63, 65
<i>J. Zeevi & Sons v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda)</i> , 333 N.E.2d 168 (N.Y. 1975).....	61
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	36, 37, 47
<i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012)	47, 49
<i>Korea Life Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	64
<i>Lehman Bros. Com. Corp. v. Minmetals Int'l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	64
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Rep. Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 320 F.3d 280 (2003).....	40
<i>Ministers & Missionaries Benefit Bd. v. Snow</i> , 45 N.E.3d 917 (N.Y. 2015).....	62, 63

Table of Authorities
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	63
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015)	58
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	31, 47, 48
<i>Rep. of Benin v. Mezei</i> , 2010 WL 3564270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2010)	60
<i>Rep. of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	36, 48
<i>Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....	47
<i>Riggs Nat’l Corp. & Subsids. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Royal Wulff Ventures LLC v. Primero Mining Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Sea Breeze Salt, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , 899 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33, 47
<i>Storr v. Nat’l Def. Sec. Council of Rep. of Indonesia-Jakarta</i> , 1997 WL 633405 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 164 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1998).....	60

Table of Authorities
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Tabacalera Severiano Jorge, S. A. v. Standard Cigar Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1968).....	39
<i>Tchacosch Co. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 766 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1985).....	33, 48
<i>Themis Capital, LLC v. Dem. Rep. Congo</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part, and remanded</i> , 626 F. App’x 346 (2d Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Themis Capital, LLC v. Dem. Rep. Congo</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	40, 60
<i>UBS AG, Stamford Branch v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	58
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	37, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	47, 49
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>United States v. Merit</i> , 962 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1992).....	37, 47
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	48
<i>United States ex rel. Von Heymann v. Watkins</i> , 159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947)	34, 48

Table of Authorities
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env't Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	37, 47
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex S.A.</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987).....	37, 47, 48
 Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	24
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 203.....	4, 61
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1401	27, 62, 63, 65
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-110.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-202.....	56
 Other Authorities	
7 William D. Hawkland, <i>et al.</i> , Uniform Commercial Code Series § 8 (2020)	52, 53, 54
Idaho Const. art. XI, § 9.....	57
Joanne Foakes, <i>The Position of Heads of State and Senior</i> <i>Officials in International Law</i> 110 (2014)	50
McKinney's Bus. Corp. Law § 203, Legis. Studies and Rep. Cmt. (2019)	61
Scott FitzGibbon & Donald W. Glazer, <i>Legal Opinions in</i> <i>Corporate Transactions: The Opinion on Agreements and</i> <i>Instruments</i> , 12 J. Corp. L. 657 (1987)	53
N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1997 A.B. 6619, Ch. 566.....	52, 54, 55

Table of Authorities
(cont.)

	Page(s)
Prefatory Note to Revised Article 8 (1994)	54
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.01	58
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 202	64
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 301	62
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 114.....	49
